[Report of the Medical Officer of Health for Paddington, Metropolitan
Borough of].

Contributors

Paddington (London, England). Metropolitan Borough.
Oldershaw, H. Leslie.

Publication/Creation
[1963]

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/dhSajpwx

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution, Non-commercial license.

Non-commercial use includes private study, academic research, teaching,
and other activities that are not primarily intended for, or directed towards,
commercial advantage or private monetary compensation. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/legalcode







CONTENTS

Page
Public Health Committee .o s o S i 5
Council's Representatives on other Committees .. ik 3
Staff ¥ 5 e b = 53 £ o 5
Summary of Statistics .. ¥ s 2 i .4 7
Infectious and Other Diseases o wa - s 12
Sanitary Circumstances 5 s . oF 4 16
Food—Inspection and Supervision .. 9 51 - 23
Housing in v g Gl ati . - 31
Public Analyst’s Report s s i o e 36
Welfare Officer’s Report i o i i o 39
Index .. et % I o i AF 5 45

Except where otherwise indicated, the figures in brackets
throughout this Report are the figures for 1961, and are shown
for comparison.






3

To THE MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS
OF THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF PADDINGTON

MR. MAYOR, LADIES AND GENTLEMEN,

I have the honour to present to you the Annual Report of the
Medical Officer of Health for 1962.

(1) Vital Statistics

The main causes of death continue to be heart disease and
Earmn;ma, with a particular emphasis in respect of the lung and
ronchus.

Unhappily the illegitimate live birth rate has reached a higher
fi lr; than ever before. In 1962 it was 25 per cent (cf. 21 per cent in
1 i

(2) Infectious Disease

The incidence of infectious disease in the Borough has a%a.in
been minimal. There were 3 notifications of typhoid fever and 2 of
poliomyelitis, one of which was oéaaralytic. Special reference to
Venereal disease is made in the body of the report.

(3) Staff

The Council decided to appoint a Chief Public Health Inspector
to strengthen the administrative section of the department—a
position which already obtains in most Metropolitan Boroughs.
Accordingly Mr. E. W. Pike, previously Deputy Chief Public
Health Inspector of Hammersmith, joined us in May, 1962. Already
the inspectorate has benefitted from his knowledge and experience,
particularly in respect of our intricate housing problems.

I am pleased to record that during the year two of the Council’s
Student Public Health Inspectors qualified and are now on our
staff. Three other Public Health Inspectors were also recruited,
but unfortunately two Inspectors left for other appointments.
At the end of the year the Public Health Inspectors were still three

under establishment.

(4) Housing Act, 1961

I would like to make particular reference to the Housing Act,
1961, which has occupied much of the time in the department and
to which particular reference is made in the report.

(5) Other Reports

I include the reports of the Borough Analyst (Mr. Marshall)
and the Borough Welfare Officer (Miss Harrison), and to both
1 would like to draw the special attention of the Council.



(6) Conclusion

I would like to express my gratitude for the help and co-
operation 1 have received from the Chairman and Members of the
Public Health Committee, the Chief Officers of the Council, and
in particular to all the staff of the Public Health Department.

I have the honour to be

Mr. Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,
H. LESLIE OLDERSHAW,
Medical Officer of Health.

July, 1963.

Public Health Department,
14-15, Park Place Villas,
London, W.2.

Tel. No.: Paddington 1251.



2

PUBLIC HEALTH COMMITTEE (at 31st December 1962)

Clr. Miss M. M. Bacon

Clr. R. G. Banks

Clr. Mrs. L. L. Bolton

Clr. Mrs. N. Bulmer

Clr. D. R. Burnet

Clr. P. J. Crawford, M.A.

Ald. Miss C. P. Rabagliati, M.B.E.
Clr. Mrs. J. Silverman

Clr. B. K. Vincent, F.C.A. (Chairman)

COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON OTHER COMMITTEES
(at 31st December, 1962)

London County Council Divisional Health Committee :—

Clr. W. Dow
Ald. Mrs. E. G. Lane
Ald. Miss C. P. Rabagliati, M.B.E.

Paddington Group (No.21) Hospital Management Committee :—

Clr. 1. Harrington
Ald. W. E. Harriss

Paddington and St. Marylebone District Nursing Association:—
Ald. Miss C. P. Rabagliati, M.B.E.

Paddington Tuberculosis Care Committee :—

Clr. Mrs. 1. L. Bolton

Clr. R. R. Brown

Clr. A. W. Miller

Ald. Miss C. P. Rabagliati, M.B.E.
Clr, Mrs. 1. Silverman

PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICERS (at 31st December, 1962)

Medical Officer of Health:—
H. Leslie Oldershaw, M.D.(London), B.S., D.P.H.

Deputy Medical Officer of Health:—
Hilary Stella Mary Hadaway, M.B., B.S., D.P.H.

Public Analyst:—
J. H. E. Marshall, M.A., F.R.I.C.

Administrative Staff:—
S. W. Ruffey (Chief Clerk)
H. J. Parker
S. W. Wordingham
A. G. L. E. Houghton



A. Rawson
Miss D. L. Smeaton
Mrs. F. M. Bean

Chief Public Health Inspector:—
E. W. Pike (1) (2)

Area Public Health Inspectors:—
W. H. G. Atkins (1)
V. L. Ronchetti (1) (2)
E. B. Wilde (1) (2) (3)

Area Public Health Inspector and Clean Air Inspector:—

G. S. Adams (1) (2) (3)

District Public Health Inspectors:—
C. Chesterman (1) (2)
R. Fowler (1) (2)
V. A. Vickers (1)
P. B. Blowes (1)
J. C. Buckner (1)
R. K. Young (1) (2)
M. C. J. Elkington (1)
P. L. Clark (1)

Chief Food Inspector and Sampling Officer:—
A. C. Harrison (1) (2)

Welfare Officer:—
Miss 1.0.D. Harrison, 8.5.D., M.LW.O.

Visitors (Infectious Disease and Old People):—
Mrs. A. J. Short (4)
Miss N. R. Cronin (4)

Holiday Home Manageress:—
Mrs. M. E. Reeve

Rodent Officer:—
W. A. Dunkley

Clean Air Technical Assistant:—
E. F. Bonnar

Clean Air General Assistants:—
C. Lewis
A. G. Meredith

There are two male Student Public Health Inspectors

undergoing training.

Three Rodent Operatives, three Medicinal Baths Attendants,
three Disinfection and Disinfestation Operatives, and one Drain
Testing Assistant are employed in the Public Health Department.

A cook, waitress, and domestic are employed at the Holiday

Home.

(1) Public Health Inspector's Certificate.
{(2) Meat and Other Foods Certificate.

(3) Smoke Inspector’s Certificate.
(4) State Registered Nurse,



VITAL STATISTICS

Area of Borough {mcludmg 20 acres of
waterways) :

Rateable Value - i
Product of a penny rate (net) ..

Population (Registrar General's mid-
year home population)

Number of dwellings (accardmg to Ih{’:
Rate Books) ..

Live Births
Number

Rate per 1,000 pnpulatlon

Illegitimate Live Births per cent. of tntal
live births =5 . e o

Still Births
Number

Rate per 1,000 total Iwc and shl]blrths
Total Live and Still Births
Infant Deaths (deaths under one year)
Infant Mortality Rates

Total infant deaths per 1,000 total live
births

Legitimate infant deaths per ll].‘lﬂ
legitimate live births ;

Illegitimate infant deaths per l['l]ﬂ
illegitimate live births .

Neo-natal Mortality Rate (deaths undcr
four weeks per 1,000 total live births)

Early Neo-natal Mortality Rate (deaths
under one week per 1,000 total live
births) . .

Perinatal Morta]ity Ratc (sull Inrt.hs and
deaths under one week combined per
1,000 total live and still births)

Maternal Mortality (including abortion)
Number of deaths ..

Rate per iﬂﬂﬂ total lwc and stlil
births :

Deaths from all causes ..

Borough death rate {dl:alhs pcr 1mu
population)

Comparability factnrs—Blrtlls o
D'Hlth!
England and Wales—Birth rate
Death rate
Marriages 7 v e v

1,356 acres

£2,744,119 (£2,737,719)
£11,100 (£10,965)

113,600 (113,980)

31,613 (31,487)

2,670 (2,491)
22,62 (21.85)

25 (21)

43 (49)
16 (19)
2,713 (2,540)
70 (55)

26 (22)
25 (22)
31 (23)

21 (16)

18 (15)

34 (34)
31(3)

1.1(L2)
1,248 (1,250)

10.99 (10.97)
0.81 (0.81)
1.00 (1.02)
18.0 (17.4)
11.9 (12.0)
1,410 (1,415)









10

DEATHS

In the following table the deaths are classified according to
the Abridged List of the International Manual of Causes of Death,

All “_|
Causes oF DEATH Sex |Ages |0— | 1— | 5— |15—25— 6575
ALL Causes M.| 647 | 38| 1| 2| 4|45 (229 |157 171
F. |60l | 32| 3| 2| 4|27 132 150 251
Tuberculosis, M. El—]=1=1—=1=1'%]1 %=
respiratory | F. J|l—|—|—|—|—] 1 1| 1
Tuberculosis, other )7, o e R R R ) o T (TR CRREU O
fopms | F. | = | = | =] =] s= | == | i [ | ==
Syphilitic diseases %ﬂl l|—|=|=|=|=|=]=]1
Diphtheria Ml == == ]y Tk
F. o Pl e B i s (Rl ] e
Whooping Cough M| —|—|—=|—=|=|=]=|==
F. 1 P | =] o | o | o | o | e |
Meningococcal M.| —|—=|=|=|=]=]|]—=]|=]—
infections | F. e s i N s B e | | e 1 e
Acute Poliomyelitis 7 Ny R (R R e e S TS W, - H
e F. 1| — RS R e e i
Measles . . M| == ] o] o | o | [ i |
F. — — —r — e — — — —
t}lhum.fucuvea.ndpu.m M. | — | = == ] -] = s
sitic diseases . . F. R SR R B W ey T i (B
Malignant neoplasm ol‘ M| 2l |—]|—|—|—|—]| 9] %] 3
stomach F. —_— | =] —=—=|—] 1] 3] 2
Malignant neoplasm of | M.| 53 | — | — | — | — | 1|31 |1I5| 6
lung, bronchus A Tl —1 =] =1=16) 8] 3
Malignant neoplasm of M. | — | — |— | —|—|[—|=|— | —
breast F F. Mq|—|—|—|—| 4|20| 6| 4
Malignant neoplasm of M. | — | — | — | — | —|—|—|— | —
u!tji'rnus T | W B|—|—|—=|—=|=] 7| 4] 2
Other malignant and |M.| 72| —|—|— | 1| 4|23|25}19
lymphatic neoplasms |[F. | 50 | — |— | — | —|=—[|19]|18 |13
Leukaemia, aleukaemia | M. | =] =]} B By ] o
F. 4| —|—=|—|— 21 1 1
Diabetes M| 1|—=|=|—=|—=]|— v 1. 1
F. 2| —|=—=|=—|=]|—=|-= 2
Vascular lesions of ner- | M.| 49| — ]| —|—|—| 2|17 |12 | 18
vous system .. F. 5| —|—|—|—] 4|15|17|39
Coro disease,angina | M.| 151 | — | —|—|— | 7|73|38 |33
e F.l1ol|—]|—|—|—]| 1]17|25]| 58
H on with heart | M. 6|—|—|—|—| 1|—] 1] 4
e =T = = T= = =1 %] 8




1

1

Deaths—(conid.)
All F

Causes oF DEATH Sex | Ages 0—  1— | 5— 15— 25— 45— 65—{75—
Other heart diseases .. |[M.| 32| —|—|— | 1| 3| 9| 8| 1N
F. 48 | — | —|— | 1| 2] 5|10} 30
Other circulatory M.| | —|—|—|—]| 1] 6|11 20
diseases | F. | —|—|—|— 1 6 9 20
Influenza M. 2| === =] = 1 1| —
F. S5|—|—|—|—|—|—]| 2| 3
Pneumonia M.| 0| 7| —|—|=|—] 1] 5|17
F. 4| 4| —{—|—|—1| 3|11] 26
Bronchitis M| | —|—|—|—|—]15]|13]|21
F. |- —1—|— 3 7 4118
Other diseases of the | M. | —|—|—|—|— 3 | 2
respiratory system . F. lf—|—]|=—]=—=|=|=]=—-11
Ulcer of stomach and M. 1| —|—|—|=—=|—| 4] 1| 2
duodenum F. Tl=—|=]="1=[]=]| 2] 3] 2
Gastritis, enteritis and M. 6| 1| —|—|—1—1 1| 3] 1
diarrhoea . F. 8 3| — | = =] = 1 | k]

Mephritis and nephrosis FM f —_ — _I - 1 2 1
Hyperplasia of thr.: M. Jl—|—|=—|=|=|=] 1] 2
prostate - F.| —|—|—|——|—|—]|—|—
Pregn ., childbirth | M. | — | —| =] —=|=]|=]=]=—]|—
andmnjun F. 3|j—|—|—]| 1| 2]—]|—]|—
Congenital malforma- |M.| 15| 8| 1|—| 1 |— | 4| 1]|—
tions .. . F. 7 S| —|=—| = =] — 1 |
Oher diseases .. M.| 8| 2| —|—|—| 2|14 5] 5§
F. 59|17 1 1 1 3l10)14 |12
Motor vehicle accidents | M. 9| —|=|=| 1| 5] 2] 1|—
P §S|—|—|—|—|— 1 3 |
Other accidents M. 18| — | — 2| — ] 3 2 k]
F. 4] 1 I1|—|—{ 2] 3| 1] 6
Suicide .. M. 4| — | —|—|—| 9 3 | 1
F. 14| — | — | — 1| 4| 6| 3| —
Homicide and npera- M. 2  —|—|=—1l=]| 1|=] 1]|—=
tions of war . F. 2 |l —|=—=]|=| 1|—=|—]|—







13

Venereal Disease (Gonorrhoea and Syphilis).—Venereal Disease
is not notifiable. I am not able therefore to advise the Council of
the number of new cases occurring in the Borough. I am only
able to refer to the published figures of the number of new cases
of Venereal Discase treated in hospital clinics throughout England
and Wales. From 1954 until 1961 there had been an ever increasing
number of cases of Venereal Disease, indeed the number of new cases
of gonorrhoea treated in hospital clinics in 1961 was double that in
1954. However, it is pleasing to note that in 1962 the figures are
rather lower than those for 1961.

Studies of the national figures reveal, inter alia,

1. A serious increase in young people between the ages of
15 and 24 years.

2. Over half the males attending clinics are immigrants, the
vast majority of whom contracted the infection in this
country.



14

Tuberculosis.—The ward distribution of the cases of tuberculosis
notified during 1962 is as follows:—

Pulmonary | Non-Pulmonary
Ward : Total
Males |Females Males |Females
i |

Queen's Park .. ; 3 1 —— 11
Harrow Road North iz 2 2 3 19
Harrow Road South 9 12 3 2 26
Maida Vale North 6 | 10 — 1 17
Maida Vale South 2 | 4 e T 6
Bhon 050 oy ¢ SRR AR 11

o 1 e
Ch'l.ll'ch . 6 | e 7% I- T
Westbourne b 5 1 3 21
Lancaster Gate West 9 | 3 - - 12
Lancaster Gate Easi 11 | 5 1 -— 17
Hyde Park i B : | i | 10
Borough . | 92 1 52 i 9 Il 1 164

There were 9 deaths from respiratory tuberculosis and NIL
from other forms of tuberculosis during the year.

International certificates.—During the year 3,359 (2,201) certifi-
cates of inoculation or vaccination were submitted by persons
travelling abroad for the authentication of the signature of the
medical practitioner concerned. This authentication is required
under the World Health Organisation agreement.

Visiting.—The investigation of cases of food poisoning are
made by the Food Inspectors; and the London County Council
Health Visitors visit cases of puerperal pyrexia, ophthalmia neona-
torum, infective enteritis and tuberculosis.

The two Borough Council Visitors investigate all other cases of
infectious disease (in addition to their work in connection with
elderly people which is reported under ** Care of the Aged ™) and
during the year they made 535 (1,437) visits in the course of these
investigations.

Bacteriological examinations.—The number of examinations
made in connection with infectious disease was 265 (743).

Vaccination and immunisation.—The following figures relate
to inoculations given at Paddington clinics by the staff of the
London County Council and by local practitioners and have been
supplied by the Divisional Medical Officer.

DIPHTHERIA IMMUNISATION
Primary  Reinforcing
courses injections
By London County Council staff 1,536 865
By General Practitioners 5 143 49



15

WHOOPING COUGH IMMUNISATION
Primary  Reinforcing

courses injections
By London County Council staff 1,397 252
By General Practitioners i3 138 19

POLIOMYELITIS VACCINATION
Primary Third Fourth
courses injection injection

Injection
By London County Council staf 870 2,593 797
By General Practitioners .. 606 743 79
Oral Primary courses
By London County Council staff i 886
By General Practitioners 4o ti 113

LONDON COUNTY COUNCIL SERVICES.—The following
Clinics and Day Nurseries in the Borough are provided by the
London County Council.

Maternity and child welfare centres
Dibdin House, Maida Vale, W.9.
Hallfield, Pickering House, Hallfield Estate, W.2.
283a Harrow Road, W.9.
Queen’s Park, 66 Lancefield Street, W.10.
St. David's Hall, St. Mary’s Terrace, W.2.

The Clinics formerly held at Christchurch Hall and
St. John's Church Rooms were closed in March, 1962,
when the Hallfield Clinic was opened.

School treatment centres—

Hallfield, Pickering House, Hallfield Estate, W.2 (for dental
treatment).

283a Harrow Road, W.9 (for minor ailments).
The Centre formerly held at 12 Maida Avenue was
closed at the end of July, 1962.

Chest Clinie—

Paddington & Kensington Chest Clinic, 14-18 Newton Road,
W.2.

The London County Council is responsible for the
prevention, care and after care of tuberculosis cases
while the Regional Hospital Board is responsible for
diagnosis and treatment.

Day Nurseries—

Katharine Bruce, Queen's Park Court, Ilbert Street, W.10.
Marylands, Marylands Road, W.9.

St. Jude's, 88 Bravington Road, W.9.

St. Stephen’s, 38-46 Westbourne Park Road, W.2.

The Home Help Service and the Mental Health Service are
administered from the Divisional Health Office of the London
County Council at 313-319 Harrow Road, W.9,



16

PUBLIC HEALTH INSPECTORS' WORK.—Following is a
summary of the work of the Public Health Inspectors.
details of their work in connection with Factories and Outworkers

is given in the Annex to the Report.

Dwelling houses inspected:—

Premises inspected as a result of complaints. .

Premises inspected in house to house visits ..

Premises inspected for action under the Hous-
ing Act (Sec. 9) b

Premises inspected in connection with Certifi-
cates of Disrepair

Premises inspected in t:-:mnectmn wuh 1m-
provement grants

Premises inspected in mnneﬂtmn 'mth makmg
of Closing Orders ..

Premises inspected other than those noted
above .. - 5 o i

Notices served:—
Intimation notices under the Public Health
(London) Act, 1936 .
Statutory notices undcr thr. Pubhc Health
(London) Act, 1936 ;

Notices under thv: London Cuunt_‘,r Caunml
or Paddington Borough Council bye-laws .
Notices under the London County Council

(General Powers) Act, 1954 .
Notices under the London Cnunty Cuuncll

(General Powers) Act, 1955 :
Notices under the Clean Air Act, 1956 -
Notices under the Noise Abatement Act, 1960

Visits made in connection with:—
Aged persons
Bakehouses
Basements (checking oncupatlon}
Canal and House Boats
Caravans :
Clean Air Act
Dwelling houses
Factories i
Fireguards Act .. ; i
Hairdressers' Estahllshmcnts B
Infectious disease Ny
Miscellaneous calls
QOutworkers
Overcrowding ..
Pet Animals Act
Rag and bone stores
Rag Flock Act ..
Rehousing applications
Restaurants and Cafés
Rodent control .
Shops ..
Smoke (ahservatmns madc}
Town Planmng ;
Vermin mwsugatmns s

The infectious disease visits are made

contacts of cases of smallpox or suspected smallpo:r.,

Further

2,798 (3,352)
27 (98)
53..21)
6 .1 {41)
145 (142)
309 (208)
435  (380)
440 (133)
273 (269)
145 (185)
% (1)
20 ()
35 (69)
von (1)
28 (25)
61  (96)
83  (136)
— (—)
1 {~)

1,643 (2,190)

14,428 (21.158)
72 (211
5 (1)
95  (97)
150  (88)
190  (63)
19 (171)
248 (244)
14 (9)
— (—)
= (2)
49  (76)
629 (1,567)
206 (299)
963  (260)
117 (119)
266  (262)
359 (439)

connection with



17
LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Offence e~
17, Bridsrow Place—
Non-compliance wnh Juma: s 'Drdcu Lo
Abate L : ! k £5 £2 2s.
Vere Mansions—
Avrtificial lighting of common staircases £5
Insufficient dustbins .. i i 3 £5 £2 2s.
58, Chippenham Road—
Defective main roof .. £2 2s.
ﬁrdcr to Abate in 21 days
32, Walterion Road—
MNuisance—general defects .. o o £1 ls.
Drdl:r to Abate in 7 days
120, Bravington Road—
Insufficient water closets £1 L1 ls.
Boitle of lemonade contaminated Inr dis-
infectant i i E10 £11 11s.
42, Talbor Road—
Defective yard paving ES £2 2s,
19, Walterton Road—
Nuisance—general defects .. i £2 2s.
'Drdcr to Abate in 14 days
190, Shirland Road—
Muisance—defective ceiling plaster .. £l Is.
(.'!rd:r to Abate in 14 days
66, Si. Stephen’'s Gardens—
Defective back addition water closet ¥ £2 £1 ls.
29, Lancaster Mews—
Non-submission of plans, elc. £1 £1 1s.
13, Chepsiow Place—
Defective ceiling £2 2s,
Urdc.r to Abate in 28 days
5, Westhourne Gardens—
Contravention of Closing Orders—
Basement back room . £10 £3 3s.
Basement lronl room : E10
Basement back addition room £10
190, Shirland Road—
MNon-compliance with Justices Order to
Abate B C& e ok o 11E12 10s: £2 25,
13, 51, Stephen’s Gardens—
Contravention of Closing Orders—
Basemeni back room % s £l £l ls.
Basement front room z o
Basement back addition room
110, Lancefield Street—
Nuisance-gencral defects i3 ad —— £1 Is.
Order to Abate in 21 days
16, Hampden Crescent—
Nuisance—defective main roof 38 £4 1s.
Drdﬂ' to Abate in 21 days
16, Walterion Road—
Muisance—dampness of walls and ceiling .. £1 1s.
Dn;ltr to Abate in 21 days
14, Woodfield Place—
Muisance—general defects .. i - £1 Is.

Order to Abate in 28 days




18
Legal Proceedings—(contd.)

13, 14 and 15, Leinster Square—
Accumulation of refuse A

4, Queensway—
Insufficient dustbins .. e 5 -

Mouldy steak and kidney pie

31, Elnathan Mews—
Nuisance—general defects

141, Wymering Mansions—
Muisance—defective ceiling plaster .

45, Fernhead Road—
Numnm—mml defects

68, Sr. Stephen’s Gardens—
Nuisance—general defects

58, Chippernham Road—
Cuntmued non-compliance with Iushce:s
Order to Abate -1 i .

Result of Hearing
Offence ~ Fine Costs
175, Westbourne Park Road—
Defective drainage .. < i il £l £l ls.
193, Westbourne Park Road—
Choked rainwater hopper-head £l Is. £l ls.
18 and 20, Beethoven Street—
Failing to deposit plans, etc. £4 £l 1s.
120, Bravington Road— o
Continued default in providing water closet £7 6s. £1 ls.
Dirty milk bottle £5 £2 2s.
Loaf of bread containing string £5 £2 2s.
175, Westhourne Park Road—
Nuisance—general defects £2 2s.
Dr:l:r to Abate in 28 days
229, Shirland Road—
MNuisance—general defects £2 2s.
Drdar to Abate in 28 days
58, Chippenham Road—
Nun-mmphanm with Justices Order to
Abate . ; i ik o £5 £1 Is.
56, Sutherland Avenue—
Failing to deposit plans, etc. £3 £1 lIs.
16, Hampden Crescent—
Nunmmphm w:th Iusum ﬂrd:r to
Abate i £2 £1 1s.
90, Ledbury Road—
Nmsamﬂ-—brnk:n sashcords and defective
sashes . — £1 Is.

Order to Abate in 28 days

Order to Abate in 7 days
Prohibition Order £2 2s.

£1 £1 1s.
£5 £2 2s,
£2 2s.

'Drder to Abate in 28 days
£2 2s.

Drdcr to Abate in 14 days
£1 1s.

Drder to Abate in 7 days
£5 £l 1s.

Order to Abate in 14 days

£10 £1 Is.




19
Legal Proceedings—(contd.)

Offence

Result of Hearing
Fine Costs

32, Bravington Road—
Nuisance—dampness, etc.

25, Fermoy Rmd—
Defective rain water pipe
Insufficient dustbins ..
Non-submission of plans, ete.

51, St. Luke's Road—
Insufficient water closets

la, Pindock Mews—
MNuisance—general defects

5, Westbourne Gardens—
Basement back room

Basement front room L
Basement back addition room

Contravention of Closing Grdcrs—

£1 1s.

Ordt.:r to Abate in 28 days

£]1 £2 10s.

£] —

El _

£1 £1 1s.

—_— £] ls.
Order to Abate in 21 days

£5 £1 Is.

£5 —_

£5 —_

In addition to the above, forty-two summonses were withdrawn
as the work was done before a hearing was reached.

MEDICINAL BATHS AND DISINFECTING STATION.—The
figures below give a summary of the work done at the Medicinal
Baths and by the Disinfecting and Disinfesting Operatives.

Disinfestation:—
Rooms treated for vermin . 619 (639)
Articles disinfested . 834 (1,238)
Disinfection:—
Rooms disinfected after infectious disease . . 47 (81)
Library books disinfected .. 2! 292 %438]
Articles of clothing, etc., dmnfe::led 363 457)
Scabies:—
Number of adults treated .. 24 (67)
Number of children treated 28 (19)
Number of treatments given 9  (164)
Vermin:—
Number of adults treated (heads) 15 (11)
i e 35 (31)
Number of children treated (heads) .. 21 (6)

(bodies) .. 5 (—)



20

The Medicinal Baths are in a self-contained annex to the Kensal
Road Swimming Baths, which are at the junction of Kensal Road
and Wedlake Street. Access to the Baths is via Kensal Road or,
often more conveniently, from the Harrow Road by means of the
footbridge over the Grand Union Canal opposite Second Avenue.

In addition to the facilities for the treatment of scabies and
delousing there is an American type steam disinfecting apparatus,
and an Electrolux rotary washing machine for the incontinent
laundry service.

The staff of the medicinal baths and disinfecting service also
deal with the laundry and home bathing, further details of which
will be found under ** Care of the Aged .

PROTECTIVE HELMETS.—During the arcar shops selling pro-
tective helmets were visited and samples of the stocks were inspected
to ensure that the helmets had been certified by the British Standards
Institute as required by the Motor Cycles (Protective Helmets)
il_hgﬂu&ations, 1957. No infringement of the Regulations was
Ound.

HAIRDRESSERS AND BARBERS.—There are 98 (94) hair-
dressers and barbers establishments in the Borough registered under
the London County Council (General Powers) Act, 1954.

RAG FLOCK ACT.—Three (3) premises where filling material is
used were on the register at the end of the year. There are no
premises in the Borough where rag flock is manufactured or stored.

PHARMACY AND POISONS ACTS.—At the end of the vyear
the register contained the names of 69 (88) persons entitled to sell
the poisons scheduled in Part Il of the Poisons List.

DRAINAGE RECONSTRUCTION PLANS.—During the year
233 (242) plans were deposited for drainage work in existing buildings.

PET ANIMALS ACT.—Five (4) applications for licences for pet
shops were made and granted. During the year one shop ceased
business.

BURIALS.—During the year 49 (38) burials and 4 (1) cremations
were arranged under the National Assistance Act, 1948,

MORTUARY.—Bodies from Paddington are now taken to the
St. Pancras Borough Council mortuary when private arrangements
are not made. During the year 284 (265) bodies were taken there and
283 (265) post mortem examinations were carried out.

BAKEHOUSES.—At the end of the year there were 11 (11) level
bakehouses in operation.

COMMON LODGING HOUSES.—There are no Common Lodg-
ing Houses in the Borough.

MASS X-RAY.—Dr. G. Z. Brett, the Physician-in-Charge of the
Mass X-Ray Unit, has reported that during 1962, the number of
people X-rayed in the Borough was 3,536. One active case of
pulmonary tuberculosis and one case of tuberculosis under
observation was found.



21

CONTRIBUTIONS TO ORGANISATIONS.—Among the
Organisations to which the Council make grants the following
are closely associated with the work of the Public Health Depart-

ment | —

Grant

Organisation £ 8 d
Family Welfare Association .. gt - ot i
Paddington Old People’s Welfare Committee .. 1,415 0 0
W.V.S. (for meals-on-wheels service) o .. 480 0 O
Kensington and Paddington Family Service Unit .. 200 0 0
Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents .. 25 4 0
Central Council for Health Education e s 16 0 0
Noise Abatement Society .. g i 558
British Standards Institute .. ik o 3 10 10 0

HEALTH EDUCATION

During the year the question of publicity directed towards
education in health matters received regular attention. Each month
posters on a number of subjects were displayed on the Council’s
notice boards and leaflets made available in the Council’s offices
visited by the general public. Among other matters receiving
attention in this way were Food Hygiene ; Accidents in the Home ;
Smoking and Lung Cancer ; and Venereal Diseases.

At the request of the Ministry of Health, this latter subject
received special attention. In addition to display on the notice
boards mentioned above, posters were displayed in the public
conveniences together with details of all the special clinics in London.
With the co-operation of the local publicans stick-on notices were
also provided for display in the conveniences at the public houses in
the Borough.

CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

The success or otherwise of the application of the Clean Act
Act, which is completing its sixth year of operation, received much
attention consequent upon the * smog ™ that descended upon the
capital on the 3rd to 7th December. Paddington in common with
other Boroughs with a predominance of residential buildings,
?mdually being absorbed in smoke control areas, has seen a steady
all in the amount of smoke emitted in the atmosphere but with
only a slight reduction in sulphur dioxide concentration and this
was reflected during the ** smog ™.

Present research, however, seems to indicate that a combination
of smoke, acid gases and droplets are the root of the fpmblem, and
the so-called ** smogs ™ are only acute manifestations of air pollution.
Bearing in mind the emphasis on the role played by smoke from
domestic chimneys, the ever increasing application of Smoke
Control Orders must have a cumulative effect, which will testify to
the success of the Clean Air Act in the future.

Smoke control areas.—The Council’'s revised programme
envisages that the whole Borough will be a smokeless zone by 1968,
The present position is as follows:—

Hyde Park No. 1 Order. Confirmed by the Minister of Housing

gf:‘ig Local Government and in operation from the 31st October,



22

Lancaster Gate East Order. Confirmed by the Minister of
Housing and Local Government and in operation from the
1st November, 1960.

Lancaster Gate West Order. Confirmed by the Minister of
Housing and Local Government and in operation from the
1st August, 1962. This Order was delayed by the Minister’s
decision to hold a local Inquiry following the receipt of objec-
tions from two residents.

Westhourne No. 1 Order. Order made but one objection made.
Inquiry held by the Minister of Housing and Local Government
and Order confirmed with an operation date of 1st November,
1963.

Westbourne No. 2 Onder.
out.

Preliminary survey is being carried

During the year the Clean Air section has been strengthened
by the appointment of a Technical Officer to assist in matters
associated with the adaptation of domestic fire grates, and the
Council’s programme to make the whole of the Borough
*“ smokeless ™ by 1968 should be attained provided that progress is
not retarded by the Minister having to hold formal Inquiries to
hear objectors before confirming Orders, by any other circumstances
beyond the Department’s control, and provided our staff position
does not deteriorate numerically.

Measurement of atmospheric pollution—The results obtained
from the recording apparatus at the Welfare Centre, 283a, Harrow
Road, during 1962 are given below.

Insoluble Soluble S5.04in

Rainfall deposits in deposits in mgs. per
Month in mms. tons per tons per | day per 100
square mile square mile | square cms.
January.. | 88 (54) 14.12 (13.46) 10.40 (13.09) | 3.87 (2.96)
February 9 (51) 6.88 (14.13) 8.22 (13.02) 2.70 (2.40)
March .. | 41 (7) 12.30 (7.95) 13.90 (12.68) 3.63 ?J}]
J:lprl.l 40 (57) 11.88 (13.42) 4.87 (10.67) 2.68 (2.65)
ay 42 (15) 12.69 (6.24) 547 }LBT} 1.76 (1.67)
June 8 (33) 9.56 (9.83) 5.77 (4.60) 1.36 (1.52)
July : 74 (34) 9.09 (6.64) 0.94 (8.45) 1.19 (1.35)
August . 38 (70) 8.28 (7.38) 3.59 (11.20) 1.30 }1.03}
September | 142 (55) 7.08 (13.88) 1208 (6.07) 1.18 (1.03)
October. 37 (50) 6.48 (6.74) 3.42 (8.72) 203(*)
November | 37 (63) 6.91 (9.16) 7.95 (10.00) 3.80 (3.02)
December | 46 (83) 6.81 (10.68) 12.68 (17.69) 4.55 (3.46)

*Not available




23

The following results were obtained during 1962 from the record-
ing apparatus at the Public Health Department offices at 15, Park
Place Villas:—

i Smoke ' S0,
St Microgrammes peér cu. m. | Microgrammes pér cu. m.
on
| Average Hisltm' Lowest mfemud nghml Lowest
| value value | value value | value  value
January.. .. 164 (180)545 (560) 49 (70)[222 234) 549 (526) 127 (114
February .. 155 (130)414 zan} 60 (40)(198 (194)431 (348) 112 (
March .. A 15'}' (180) 319 49{}} 49 Edﬂ]lﬂ'} [E‘JIFSIIU{ER%HI
il .. .. | BB {Eﬂ-}l?? Ill]} 25 WJIEU{ESIIFZTJ (526) E24
T, - v HT]tllﬂ {HIJ}. 28 (20113 (51)237 (108)! 60
June .. i |23 (39) 48 (70)| 14 (10 33 (41]“?3 (100) 29
July ot .. | 38 (40) 74 (60) 11 (20) 84 (50)(175 [94}' 43
August . ol 23 (35) 49 (80) 10 (20)] 79 (60)/138 (77) 46 40
Sr.ptnmb:r = 62) 102 (110) 16 (30) 88 (145)263 (420) 44 (69
¥ :II.'IE 85)298 (240) 35 (30)241 (190)612 (398) 90 (80
Nuvcmbr.r .. (196 (228)[499 (464} 79 (60){260 (344) 689 [1'52} 96 (99
December .s I-mz (345)(1421(820) 75 (76)(521 [353]515?9[315}113 (66
I J.

Installation of furnaces.—It is obligatory under Section 3 of the
Clean Air Act that a person who proposes to instal a furnace with
a capacity of 55,000 or more B.T.U’s. an hour must notify the local
a:lthonty, he may also make application for prior approval of the
plant.

The following figures for 1962 are submitted :—
No. of notifications under Sec. 3 (3) of intention

to instal a furnace re g s v a3 (21)
No. of applications under Sec. 3 (2) for pnur

approval of the proposals e . 1 (8)
No. of applications under Scc 3 (2} appmved b}r

the Council . 1 (8)

The Clean Air Inspector is responsible for the routine inspection
of all large sized boi lants, and investigations and advice to
operatives following complaints of smoke emissions.

FOOD SUPERVISION

Unsound food.—Approximately 6 (10) tons of diseased or
unsound food was seized or surrendered for destruction. Diseased
meat is incinerated, and other condemned food disposed of through
the normal refuse channels.

Registrations.—The following registrations were in force at the
end of the year under the Milk and Dairies Regulations or the Food
and Drugs Act.

Distributors of milk .. B .. 144 (141)
Ce-Cream premises i i o
Food premises.. .. .. .. 54 (57)



24

Food shops.—Following are the details of the food shops in
the Borough at the end of the year:—

Bakers and cake shaps 1 .n 1 135
Butchers o - . W
Confectioners .. - e .. 129 (127)
Chemists 4 o . .. 39 (41)
Fishmongers .. ke &b .. 14 (14)
Fried fish shops E e Y e 13 a3
Grocers e e ! .. 29 (42)
General shops .. I o4 vy 083 129
Provision stores i o .. 118 (114)
Domestic stores i e . 15 (19)
Corn chandlers : o g 3 3
Greengrocers and frulter:rs .h v 4 12 (16)
Public Houses . o b5 96 (99)
Cider Houses .. 1 R ¥ 1 (1)
Off licences .. A iy SHED [95)
Restaurants and cafés A .. 131 (138)

During the year 2,390 (2,451) visits were paid to food shops
by the Food Inspectors.

Canteens.—There are approximately 30 canteens of various
sizes in the Borough.

Wholesale food stores.—There are 18 (17) wholesale food stores
in the Borough.

Food factories.—There are 7 (9) food factories in the Borough
including 1 (2) ice cream factory.

Sampling.—During the year 500 (500) samples were submitted
to the Public Analyst for examination. Prosecutions in respect of
samples are reported under “ Legal Proceedings.” The report
of the Public Analyst will be found as an appendix.

Bacteriological examinations.—Twenty-four ice cream samples
were graded as follows:—

Grade 1 22
Grade 2 2
Grade 3 -
Grade 4 -

Twenty-four (58) samples of milk were examined and all conformed
to the standards required by the Milk Regulations.

Street Traders.—The Council have licenced 7 (7) coffee stalls,
21 (21) fruit and vegetable stalls and 2 (2) ice-cream stalls.

Milk Licences.—The following Dealers’ (Pre-packed Milk)
Licences were in force at the end of the year:—

Tuberculin Tested o hy ¥ v (115)
Pasteurised ot 2 ia » sos. - 113
T N S ey oty - HRE



25

These licences are valid until the 31st December, 1965. Milk
Vending Machines are now licensed under the Milk (Special
Designation) Regulations, 1960, and seventeen machines were
licensed, also until the 31st December, 1965.

Food Poisoning.—The Food Inspectors made 156 (178) visits in
connection with enquiries into cases of food poisoning or suspected
food poisoning.

SEWAGE.—The Minister of Health has requested that this
Report should indicate whether the arrangements for sewerage and
sewage disposal in the district are reasonably adequate. 1 have
consulted the Borough Engineer & Surveyor and he informs me
that the County Council sewers crossing the Borough do become
surcharged on occasions, and under these conditions are unable to
accept the discharge from the Borough Council sewers. This
problem, of course, also affects other Boroughs and the County
Council are supplied with full details to assist them in dealing with
the problem.

The disposal of sewage is a matter for which the London
County Council are responsible. The sewage from Paddington
goes to the Northern Outfall Works at Beckton. At these works
the sewage is treated and separated into effluent sufficiently pure to
be discharged into the Thames, and sludge which is disposed of at
sed.



26

RODENT CONTROL.—The following table gives details of the
work carried out under the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act,
1949, during the year:—

| Dwelling All other
' Houses property Total
Numberof properties |
in district 31,613 (31,487) 7,224 (7,264) | 38,837 (38,751)
Numberofproperties |
inspected as a |
result of — '
Eﬂ} Notification .. 389 (470) 102 (94) 491 (564)
b) Survey o] 125 (130) 2 (=) 127 usug
(c) Otherwise .. | 2 (—) 1 (—) 3 (—
Totalinspectionsand |
re-inspections .. | 2,713 (3,718) BD5 (829) 3,518 (4,547)
Numberofproperties |
found to be in-
fested by—
(a) Rats—
Major infes-
tation .. i g A e
Minor infes- |
tation .. | 136 (187) 34 29 | 170 (216)
(b) Mice— '
Major infes-
tation .. ey . s N
Minor infes- |
tation .. 233 (278) 66 (63) 299  (341)
Number of infested
om'uu treated
E; Council .. | 369 (459) 98  (90) | 467 (549)
Total treatments and |
re-treatments .. 406 (489) 108 (103) 514 (592)

It was not found necessary to serve any notices under the Act.
One block control scheme was carried out and the sewers in the
Borough were treated twice during the year.

In December the Council decided that, as from the 1st January,
1962, the charge for the service given by the Council under the
Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 should be increased from
7s. 6d. to 10s. Od. per man hour,

NOISE.—During the year 34 complaints of noise were received
from the public. Some of these, however, did not come within the
scope of either the Noise Abatement Act, 1960, nor the Good Rule
and Government Byelaws made by the Council. No formal
action was n under the Noise Abatement Act, the noises
which contravened this Act being abated on informal representations
from this Department. Informal approaches to the other offenders
also sometimes resulted in the noise being abated, if only tem-
porarily, and where appropriate the attention of the complainants
was drawn to the action which could be taken under the Good Rule
and Government Byelaws,



27

PIGEONS.—Six complaints about pigeons were received during
the year and were dealt with by advice from the Public Health
Inspectors, or by informal action if their congregation was caused
by someone feeding them.

PUBLIC SWIMMING BATHS.—Water for the two swimming

baths in the Borough is supplied from the Metropolitan Water

Board's mains. Apart from routine tests by the Baths' staff thirteen

sam les were taken for bacteriological and chemical analysis by the
blic Analyst during the summer months.

WATER SUPPLY.—AIl drinking water in the Borough is supplied
from the Metropolitan Water Board’s mains and the Director
of Water Examination (E. Windle Taylor, M.A., M.D., D.P.H.)
has kindly supplied the following report and figures.

The water is derived from the River Thames, stored in the
Board’s reservoirs in the Thames Valley and filtered and chlorinated
at the Board’s works at Hampton and Ashford Common.

SOURCE OF SUPPLY
Hampton Ashford

Chemical Examination Common

Number of samples 2 il 22
Ammonia nitrogen A .. 0040 0-046
Albuminoid nitrogen .. 0078 0-081
Nitrate nitrogen o 42 40 40
Chlorides as Chlorine 3 31 31
Oxygen absorbed from permanganate

(four hours at 27°C.) i 1-12 114
Turbidity units ! 03 02
Colour—Burgess’s Tintometer 12 12
Hardness (total) 5 A 264 276
Hardness {nﬂn-carbanat:} 3 58 58
pH value : : s 78 79
Phosphate as PD‘ s ek i 1'3
Silicate as 510 & i 9 10
Sulphate as SS o s 61 61
Fluoride as F e W 025
Magnesium as Mg 6 6
Surface active material as Mannxal 012 0-12
Electrical conductivity (micromhos) 550 560

The above figures are given as milligrammes per litre unless
otherwise stated.

Bacteriological Results (after treatment)

Number of samples 1,121 767
Agar plate count per ml. {2{)—24 hours at

7 S 11-9 201
Coliform cauat—per cent. aamplea nega-

tive in 100 ml. .. 99-91 100

E. coli count—per cent. aam
ples negative in 100 ml, 100.0 1000



CARE OF THE AGED.

According to the Registrar General’s census of 1961 which has
recently become available there were then 12,549 persons aged 65
years and over in the Borough. Also on the authority of the
Ministry of Health Report “ The Development of Community
Care " these numbers will increase during the next 20 years by some
32.5 per cent. It is estimated that 10 per cent. (in Paddington some
1,250) of the elderly living at home are housebound. These figures
provide some guide to the extent of the problem in the Borough.

General.—At the end of the year there were 559 (401) names on
the register of old people who are visited regularly. In addition 22
(79) other elderly people were visited but not put on the register as
regular visiting was unnecessary. The two Visitors made 3,283
(3,663) visits and the Public Health Inspectors 28 (25) visits to old
people during the year.

Home bathing.—Sixty-nine (68) persons were given 1,611 (1,665)
baths at home during the year.

Laundering of Linen.—The number of cases being dealt with at
the end of the year by the laundry service was 25 (20). Fifty-two
(59) people received help from the service during the year.

National Assistance Acts.—It was found necessary to apply to
the Court for the compulsory removal to hospital of one person
during the year. He was aged 80, and was infirm and suffering
from malnutrition. In addition he was living in very insanitary
conditions and had no one to look after him. He died in hospital
two weeks after being admitted.

Holiday Home.—The following guests were accommodated at
“ Kincardine . Guests stay for a fortnight during January,
February, March and November and for a week during the re-
mainder of the year.

No. of applications received .. % 829
No. of Guests accommodated .. s 580
Applicants refusing holiday offered:—
Date offered unacn:ptable e - 54
Private reasons .. o4 3 41
Iliness X i 5 d 72
Death of a 'cant, friend or relative .. 12
Removed from borough subsequent to

offer 3
Private holiday taken .. - s 7
Obtained employment .. i 4
Applicants not offered a hul:day —
Removed from borough . o 3 1
Dlﬂd- " W om . 3
Single rooms not available o . 19
Priority not reached s e . 28

Of the 580 guests accommodated, 142 were havmg their first
holiday at the Home. At Christmas a further sixteen guests were
selected from seventy-six applicants and spent a week at the Home,



29

In addition to the services provided by the Paddington Borough
Council for the elderly, a number of voluntary organisations provide
the following supporting services which enable the elderly person
to remain at home:

Meals on Wheels.—In Paddington the provision of hot meals
at the home of the elderly devolves mainly on the Women’s
Voluntary Services, who deliver meals twice a week to any one
person, and I understand the service is restricted to the housebound.
The Salvation Army also supply meals, but their scheme would
appear to be restricted in its scope owing to the difficulties of
transport.

The Invalid Meals Service, organised by the London County
Council, has of course a wider scope than meals for the elderly and
is used for appropriate cases.

I would like to stress the importance of the possibility of the
use of individual frozen meals to the elderly in their homes, as an
adjunct to the Meals on Wheels Service. The advantages of this
service are:—

(a) The possibility of storage, before delivery, in proper
cold stores.

() The times of delivery to the recipient are not limited.

(¢) Greater ease of handling.

(d) There is no need for the meal to be eaten at the time of
of delivery if the recipient so wishes.

(¢) The method of heating is simple (even with the best
equipment hot meals often need re-heating when
delivered).

The disadvantages are:—

(@) They are not suitable for all (e.g. the blind and the feeble).
(b) There is a need to educate the recipients in the proper use
of the meals.

Bearing the above in mind, I feel that a greater use of frozen
meals in conjunction with the Meals on Wheels Service is to be
advocated.

Chiropody.—In Paddington this service is provided both by the
Paddington Old People’s Welfare Committee and by the London
County Council.

The Paddington Old People’'s Welfare Committee scheme
provides for the following:—

(@) Some 1,500 treatments per year at the surgery of a local
Chiropodist.

(b) The equivalent of two sessions per week at a clinic at
Leonora House.

(¢) Some 650 treatments at the homes of the housebound.

The London County Council hold a foot clinic at the Welfare
Centre, 283a Harrow Road, on six occasions each week. These
clinics are not exclusively for the elderly.

Home Helps.—This service provided by the London County
Council is particularly of assistance to the elderly. It has expanded
considerably over the last few years, and there are now some 100



30

home helps in Paddington compared with 25 in 1947. The service
is generally speaking adequate, and with very few exceptions requests
for Home Helps have been met expeditiously.

Recreational Centres.—A number of clubs for the elderly are
organised by the Women's Voluntary Services, the Salvation Army
and the Paddington Old People’s Welfare Committee. Three of
the clubs provide meals, one each by the aforementioned
organisations.

Social visiting.—This is a service which is particularly suitable
for voluntary provision, and the possibility of one of the organisations
interested in the welfare of the elderly co-ordinating the service
and requests for social visiting, is being considered.

HOUSING (FINANCIAL PROVISIONS) ACT, 1958 AND HOUSE
PURCHASE AND HOUSING ACT, 1959

When applications are made to the Council for either dis-
cretionary or standard Improvement Grants the Public Health
Department is asked to comment on the scheme submitted. If a
grant is made, any works carried out have to be to the satisfaction
of this department so far as public health matters are involved, e.g.
drainage, underground rooms. During 1962 the department’s
comments were invited upon 39 (61) applications, but not all of these
were proceeded with.

The department is also asked to supply information regarding

the pll;ggeny (the existence of closing orders; Fermjtt:d numbers,
etc.) before the Council considers applications for loans for house
purchase, and 101 (116) such cases were dealt with during the

year.

BRAITHWAITE PLACE/ADPAR STREET CLEARANCE AREA

During the year the Council rehoused the remainder of
the families in the Area and all the premises in the Area were
demolished.

LICENSING ACT, 1961.—Part I1I of this Act came into force on
the Ist March, 1962. It introduced legislation which requires the
registration of all clubs selling or supplying intoxicating liquor
with Marylebone Magistrates’ Court.

The Borough Council may object on a number of grounds but
that which affects the Public Health Department is * that the
premises are not suitable and convenient for a Club ™. Applications
are referred to the Department by the Town Clerk for report and
invariably this necessitates at least one visit by the Public Health
Inspector. The premises are inspected to ensure:—



3

(a) that they are satisfactory from the point of view of main-
tenance and repair;

(b) that suitable and sufficient sanitary accommodation is
available, separate for the sexes;

(c) that adequate natural or mechanical ventilation is provided
and satisfactory lighting;

(d) that a proper water supply and washing up facilities are
provided ;

(e) that accommodation for the storage and preparation of
food, where meals or snacks are served is satisfactory; and

(f) that compliance with the Food Hygiene Regulations will
be assured.

In addition to the above Section 35 of the Act enables a club
to apply for a Justices’ Licence. The Council may object to such
an application on any ground, but as far as this department is
concerned the same considerations apply as to an application for a
registration certificate.

During the year 115 applications under the Act were referred
to the department for report. In a large number of cases subsequent
visits had to be made to ensure that undertakings given to the Court
or the Justices were complied with.

HOUSING
Housing Act, 1957T—QOvercrowding

(a) (1) Number of dwellings overcrowded at the
end of the year «s 120 (152)
(2) Number of families dwe]lmg therein .. 123 (156)
(3) Number of persons dwelling therein .. 556  (703})

(Units)
(b) Number of new cases of uvtrcmwdjng re-
ported during the year .. X 32 (52)
(¢) (1) Number of cases of overcmwdmg re-
lieved during the year. . 64 (67)
(2) Number of persnmi mnnemed in such
cases .. 274 (292)
(Units)
(d) Particulars of any cases in which dwelling
houses have again become overcrowded
after the Local Authority have taken steps
for the abatement of overcrowding .. Nil Nil

The number of overcrowded dwellings on the Register of Over-
crowding at the end of 1962 was 120 (152). There were 44 (44)
basement dwellings on the Register. Of the cases of overcrowding
relieved during the year 17 (15) were rehoused by the London County
Council, 15 (2) were provided with accommodation by the Borough
Council, 26 (31) secured accommodation privately and 6 (19) were
relieved by a natural reduction in the size of the family or on obtain-
ing additional accommodation.



32

The practice of sending warning letters to owners against per-
mitting the premises to become again overcrowded has been
continued in all known cases where overcrowding has been abated.

Section 80 of the Housing Act 1957 gives a local authority
power, where they are satisfied that exceptional circumstances
exist which make it expedient to do so, to allow the temporary
use of a house by persons in excess of the permitted number. During
the year the Council issued no licences under this section.

During the year a total of 201 (216) Paddington families were
rehoused by the London County Council and 194 (109) by the
Borough Council.

Housing Accommodation—Preferential Treatment

During the year 308 (150) medical certificates were referred to
me by the Borough Director of Housing for * pointing.”” Points
are awarded for certified ill-health, and if the applicant’s health is
affected by his living conditions the Public Health Department
investigates these conditions and in many instances is able to get
them remedied.

Houses Unfit for Human Habitation

No. of basement rooms dealt with by clusmg orders 60 (114)
No. of upper rooms closed .. ; ‘ & 5 (2)

No. of mews premises closed i . O 5
No. of houses dealt with by closing nrdcrs m lieu of
demolition orders .. 1 (1)
No. of houses dealt with by demolition orders or in
respect of which undertakings were accepted .. — (—)

Twenty-five (10) persons were displaced as a result of the
Council’s operations.

Closing Orders were determined or undertakings cancelled on
95 (100) basement rooms. Fifty-eight (69) other basement rooms
were made fit without recourse to formal proceedings.

New Accommodation ; :

During the year the Council completed eighty-two (10) new
flats at—
Pickering House—26 Flats Macroom House—12 Flats
Cuthbert House—26 Flats  Fermoy House—8 Flats
Campbell House—10 Flats

Housing Act, 1961

In my last report I referred to this new legislation which became
operative on the 24th November, 1961. Part II of the Act gave
local authorities new and stronger powers, introduced to deal with
unsatisfactory living conditions in houses in multiple occupation.

This has for years been a paramount problem in West London
in general, and Paddington in particular, where over-occupation
of large houses, deficient in amenities associated with a reasonable
sanitary existence, has been steadily increasing.



33

It was apparent from the outset that difficulties in the implemen-
tation of the new powers would be experienced; not the least being
the public health inspectors’ staff shortages, which at the end of the
year was three below establishment.

It was decided that the first phase of assessing the potential
of the new Act should be the inspection of a few properties in various
parts of the Borough as *‘ samples " of what might be expected in
that particular district. Seventeen such houses were considered,
each on its individual merit in relation to the practical application
of all available legislation that could be used to improve conditions
and ensure a reasonable standard of living for the occupants.
As an initial step the owners were approached informally and
acquainted of the matters needing attention. The results were
reasonably encouraging, as in seven cases satisfactory proposals
were made and accepted; four houses were being sold anc? negotia-
tions were still proceeding with the new owners; and in the case of
another four, discussions with the owners preceded informal action
which would be pursued if necessary. With regard to the two
remaining properties, it was thought that formal action might be
indicated, and it was suggested that an estimate of the costs of the
work should be obtained and considered in relation to the net
income the owners were deriving from the house lettings. It was
not intended that this should be the usual practice but as the two
houses in question were in an area containing some 700 others,
similar in structure and design, the information would be of value
not only in respect of these houses but also would provide useful
information for the future,

The second phase of the work commenced towards the end of
the year and will be covered in detail in my 1963 report. It consists
of a house to house survey in the north of the Borough starting in
Portnall Road. This area was selected as it contained a large
number of houses multiply occupied, similar in age and character,
and with an anticipated lengthy *life " as sound and useful
dwellings. It became clear that one Inspector would have to be
detailed to carry out this specialised work in the interests of con-
sistency, and although this has been done it has caused an area in
the south of the Borough to be depleted by one District Inspector.

With the object of obtaining a measure of uniformity in London
in the application of the new powers contained in Section 15 of the
Act, the Metropolitan Boroughs' Standing Joint Committee recom-
mended the adoption of the standards suggested in the Joint Report
of the Advisory Body of Town Clerks and Medical Officers of Health
and these standards were accepted by Paddington in October as a
Code of Practice. Parliamentary expression and official memoranda
emphasised that there should be flexibility in the requirements of the
local authority and where special circumstances justify a modifica-
tion of the Standards this should be accepted and each individual
case dealt with on its merits.

Where action is taken by this department a concurrent
investigation is arranged by the Director of Housing to see that the
requirements of Section 16 (Means of Escape in Case of Fire) are
fulfilled. The close co-operation between inspecting officers and
liaison 1wiﬂa. the London County Council where applicable is
essential,



34

These are early days to pass judgment or, indeed, to give a
sound appraisal on the usefulness of the Act as far as Paddington is
concerned. It is very clear that this was one of the areas the Minister
had in mind when formulating the powers, but first impressions
indicate that a simpler and more readily implemented legislation
would make a more immediate impact on the situation. However,
the ensuing year should provide a clearer basis for assessment.

I can report so far that experience gained and information
obtained from inspections indicate the following:—

1. That a high proportion of single room lettings, mostly
furnished, are deficient in amenities and require attention.
The service of a notice under Section 15 of the 1961 Act in
these cases could produce one or other of the following
consequences:—

(i) It may inspire proposals from the owners suggesting
amendments to some of the items included in the notices
as served, and this may include a decision to reduce
the number of existing lettings resulting in a number of
families being displaced and in need of rehousing.

(1) Some owners who are enjoying large rentals from the
lettings may consider the expense relative to the works
required justified and comply with the notice in full.

(ili) The owner may be unresponsive, and leave the local
authority with no alternative but to carry out the works
in default and recover the costs in the manner prescribed.

In connection with both (ii) and (iii) above, whether the
works are carried out by the owner or the Borough Council
in the owner’s default, the result could be that multiple
occupation of these very small units of accommodation may
be perpetuated irrespective of whether or not it is the most
advantageous long term manner of occupation.

2. That the premises so far inspected in multiple occupation
have been found, in the main, to be in a reasonable state of
structural repair but being deficient in amenities, would be
more aptly dealt with under Section 15 of the 1961 Act than
Section 9 of the 1957 Act (the “ Repair ™ Section) because
of the additional powers available in the former, in particular,
personal washing facilities. This is unfortunate as the powers
to recover the costs incurred by a local authority in carr}'ing
out work under the 1961 Act appear to suffer by comparison
with the Act of 1957.

3. That there would most likely be some difficulty in applying
Management Order procedure under the 1961 Act in isolation
and enforcing the Regulations where services and amenities
were used by too many people. It appears of doubtful
practical value, in fact, to use the Management Order unless
there are a reasonable sufficiency of amenities already, or a
Notice under Section 15 requiring their provision.

4. That there is much value in the informal approach and
discussions with the owner or his representative as a pre-
liminary. This can reduce the necessity for the preparation
of detailed specifications of work by the Council’s officers
and is imperative where alternative housing accommodation



35

is not readily available, since any re-arrangement of tenancies,
etc., must be mutually accepted. It is also, of course, in the
owner's own interest, as his overall plans for his property
can be fully taken into consideration; and, if he owns more
than one property, progressive schemes may well be more
satisfactory to him and to the local authority in the long
term.

5. Perhaps the most serious difficulty in a borough such as
Paddington is the lack of alternative accommodation avail-
able, particularly in already overcrowded houses, resulting in
the immediate implementation of the provisions of the
Housing Act, 1957 or 1961 being almost impracticable.

6. The powers given in Section 19, by which a local authority
may limit the number of individuals living in a house having
regard to the existing amenities available, would seem to be
more useful if more account could be taken of the family
lettings, rather than individuals related to such amenities,
and to apply a limit accordingly.

RENT ACT, 1957.—Below is a table showing details of the
applications during 1962 for certificates of disrepair under this Act
together with the action taken thereon.

Applications for certificates of disrepair—

No. of applications for certificates .. u, 24 1 (7)
No. of decisions not to issue certificates = o (1)
No. of decisions to issue certificates—
(a) in respect of some but not all defects o — (4)
(b) in respect of all defects. . 1 (3)
No. of undertakings given by landlnrds under para—
graph 5 of the First Schedule . — (2)
No. of undertakings refused by Council under prmusﬂ
to paragraph 5 of the First Schedule - — (=)
No. of certificates issued s ol

No. of applications awaiting repurl'. at end of :.raar v = (=)

Applications for cancellation of certificates—
Applications by landlords for cancellation of certificates 2 (7)

Objections by tenants to cancellation of certificates .. — (4)
Decisions by Council to cancel in spltc of u:nants'
objections ; i ... — (D
Certificates cancelled by Council ”» T A
No. of applications awaiting report at end uf ]Fcal' ve —(—)

TOWN PLANNING.—Three hundred and fifty-two (340) applica-
tions under the Town and Country Planning Acts for the conversion
and alteration of premises, change of use or continuation of consent
were referred to the Department for examination and comment.

LAND CHARGES.—Some 1,764 (1,837) enquiries on matters in
connection with the registered statutory charges under the Land
Charges Act, 1952 were dealt with by the Department during the

year,



36
APPENDIX

Report of the Public Analyst (J. H. E. Marshall, M.A. F.R.1.C.)
for the year ended 31st December, 1962.

To THE MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS
OF THE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH OF PADDINGTON.

Your WorsHIP, LADIES AND GENTLEMEN,

During the year under review the number of samples submitted
for examination was 500. Of these 486 were obtained under the
provisions of the Food and Drugs Act, 1955 and 14 were complaint
samples. In all 16 samples were irregular and were the subject of
special reports. Most of the food and drugs samples examined were
quite satisfactory and again it may be concluded that the wide
variety of articles available to the general public and sampled by
your Inspectors were of good quality. However, there are many
articles of food which do need constant supervision by your Analyst
and these include open meat products such as sausages and faggots;
milk; spirits; and popular remedies with which people even in these
days are still prone to dose themselves, such as sal volatile.

All the 121 milk samples examined were quite satisfactory.
The vast bulk of milk available in the Borough is produced by
large firms who exercise stringent control over their products and
the composition of the milk is thereby guaranteed. However,
the checking of random samples by an independent analyst is fully
justified. Of all the bottles of milk distributed in the Borough,
every one which is not satisfactory is going to be the subject of a
complaint by the customer. During the year four such bottles of
milk were examined because of the presence of foreign matter, which
was cement in two cases, a pad of fungus, and lastly the * dirt’
jeft behind by a firework having been exploded in the bottle.

Complaints of the quality of bread because of the presence
of foreign matter were also numerous, for the bread had yielded the
following items:—a length of string, a piece of blue paper, an insect
body and a lump of yeast.

The remaining complaint samples consisted of cooked rice and
a dinner alleged to have contained glass, a sample of chive dressing
which was alleged to be unsatisfactory, samples of an eclair and a
doughnut where the cream was alleged to be rancid and a bun which
was alleged to have been eaten by mice. In this last instance the
bun was of a very sticky kind and stuck to anything with which it
came into contact. This left it with an uneven surface which at first
view suggested that it had been eaten by mice, but examination
showed that this was not the case.

Five of the samples obtained under the Food and Drugs Act
were not satisfactory. Four contravened the requirements of
the Labelling of Food Order and the other contained a dead beetle.
The potency of some vitamin capsules was not declared, a sample of
instant coffee did not declare the ingredients, a sample of canned
peas was not properly labelled and a sample of canned mixed
vegetables was not properly labelled. The ingredients in a can of



37

vegetables packed in the United Kingdom need not be disclosed.
But if the canners do not avail themselves of the exemptions in the
Labelling of Food Order, then surely they are obliged to comply
with its requirements. In this case the canners declared alternative
ingredients thereby nullifying the fundamental principle of the
Labelling of Food Order which requires the appearance on the
wrapper of a true statement of the contents. A voluntary declara-
tion of ingredients should be just as accurate as an obligatory
declaration.

o A summary of the samples analysed during the year is given
ow:i—

Drugs ot is A bia i 19
Meat and Meat Products .. i L 41
Milks ¥ % = i RS - |
Other Articles 5 £ A B

500

The year 1962 saw the introduction of six or seven new regula-
tions concerning the quality of food and drugs. The Orders issued
dealt with the following matters:—The Emulsifiers and Stabilisers
in Food Regulations, 1962, controls the use of such articles in quite
a comprehensive manner. Their use in milk is prohibited by the
Milk and Dairies (Emulsifiers and Stabilisers) Regulations, 1962.
The position with regard to legal proceedings was clarified by the
Food and Drugs (Legal Proceedings) Regulations, 1962 and by the
Milk and Dairies (Legal Proceedings) Regulations, 1962. Regula-
tions were made for amending the standards for table Jellies.
Probably the most far reaching of the regulations made was one
which drastically altered the Preservatives in Food Regulations,
1925. A far greater range of foods may now contain preservatives
of a much greater variety. A maximum limit is set to the amount
of preservative which is permitted.

During 1962 was issued the Final Report of the Committee
on Consumer Protection. Paragraph 9 of this report relates to
food and drugs and says among other things * We found in the
Food and Drugs Act, 1955, provisions and powers of a most com-
prehensive nature. . . . It is difficult to conceive of more far-
reaching provisions and powers than this Act contains for the
protection of the consumer against unfit or deleterious food and
drugs . . . the Ministers have the benefit of assistance from the
Food Hygiene Advisory Council and of a Food Standards Com-
mittee, which now includes spokesmen for the consumer; and are,
of course, answerable to Parliament for the manner in which they
discharge their statutory duty . . . We say however, that we
are unable to envisage a better system to handle the difficult and
contentious issues which inevitably arise. We have not therefore
given attention to problems which fall within the express or
discretionary ambit of the Food and Drugs Act.”

The first Pure Food Act was made in 1860. Considerable
progress has been made over one hundred years in the protection
of the consumer over the vital matter of food and drugs and this is



38

the only class of merchandise which was not considered by the
Moloney Committee, whose Report is referred to above. As the
Regulations become more and more complex and detailed, greater
attention is required in checking the various articles and in the
enforcement of the statutory requirements.

I am, Mr. Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen,
Your obedient Servant,
J. H. E. MARSHALL,
Public Analyst.



39
Report of the Welfare Officer (Miss I. O. D. Harrison, S.5.D.)

The year 1962 has undoubtedly been the most interesting and
eventful since I took up my appointment with the Council in 1959.
This of course was largely due to the introduction of the hotly
debated Commonwealth Immigrants Bill, and the events preceding
and following it.

We still have no accurate figures of newcomers in the Borough
and, of course when we have the results of the 1961 Census they
will show only the situation that existed at that time. Preliminary
fi that have been published, however, do tell us that Paddington
still has the highest density of all London Boroughs and the highest
percentage of ratio of people to a room.

During the first part of the year there was an explosive increase
in the number of Commonwealth immigrants arriving in the Borough
which meant that the number of problems brought to me increased
enormously and became even more varied and complex.

The influx was caused by a desire to get into the country before
the restrictions of the Bill were applied. This had unfortunate, and
sometimes even tragic repercussions, because while better educated
and more skilled people did not need to panic because the Bill would
not for them present such serious obstacles, people with fewer skills
and lower education attainment were arriving, not having carefully
examined the problems of uprooting themselves and having made
hasty decisions only to find themselves in distressing situations when
they arrived.

Among these people were many, particularly from the less
developed areas, who were completely bewildered by the complex
society in which they found themselves, and in which they were
expected to compete. | was frequently most impressed and even
moved by the courage and determination with which many of them
faced up to apparently insuperable difficulties.

The problems besetting many such people were particularly
acute because they had no financial cushion which allowed them
even a brief period in which to become accustomed to their new
surroundings before they were able to look for suitable work. The
employment situation in the areas receiving the bulge quite naturally,
deteriorated and suitable work became hard to come by. The
already serious housing shortage was further aggravated by this
situation. The newly arrived people desperately needed accom-
modation and had not yet had the opportunity to recognise the sharp
practice and exploitation which was rife in respect of housing.
The situation in some areas was quite shocking. Unscrupulous
landlords were perpetually evicting unprotected tenants to take
in new ones who they could fleece even further and as a result there
were people constantly on the move and seeking somewhere to live.

The newcomer has a variety of difficulties to surmount, more
particularly if he is coloured, but the overwhelming majority of
problems stem from shortage of accommodation and the con-
sequential victimisation and exploitation.



40

This situation has repercussions which also affect the * native '
members of the community, particularly controlled tenants, many
of whom have lived all their lives in the Borough. Unfortunately
this still gives rise to misunderstanding and friction.

Social workers and officials in the district arc aware that we
have been plagued by unsatisfactory landlords and property owners
for many years, but over the last few years another type of * landlord
menace " has arisen.

This is because some ﬁerﬁle in urgent need of accommodation
have been compelled by the shortage of rented accommodation at
economic rents to buy property beyond their means and which very
often is unsuitable or even inadequate for their own needs. The
Council have continued to give helpful advice to would-be pur-
chasers and grant loans for house purchase, conversion and
alterations in accordance with the Housing (Financial Provisions)
Act, 1958. (Amended 1959.) Unfortunately, however, there are
would-be purchasers who do not have the necessary qualifications
to be eligible for loans, and who despite advice, buy undesirable,
unsuitable properties at inflated prices. So frequently these people
obtain loans from the less desirable societies or agents who are only
too ready to grant them at exorbitant rates of interest. Thus, in
order to make their investment as profitable as possible, sometimes
even in order to meet their commitments, and in some cases in an
attempt to make sufficient money to buy something better, many
of these landlords are letting off all the rooms they can possibly
spare at high rents, with limited facilities and so many restrictions
that their tenants live under perpetual strain and also perpetual fear
of eviction. Protected tenants in such properties are bitterly
resented and so often everything possible is done to persuade them
to move, even to the extent of petty persecution.

There are always problems in introducing legislation, primarily
to see that it is all embracing, and secondly to see that it does not
create more problems than it resolves. The laws relating to housing
are mo exception, and are sometimes powerless to control the
increasing exploitation and sharp practice which the shortage in-
evitably invites. This is very largely because certain legislation can
only be effective with the co-operation of the exploited tenant, but
as he knows that eviction is certain if he protests, he will keep quiet
about it. Rent Tribunals are loaded with work, but vet there are
many cases not referred to them because, again, the result might be
eviction.

Not only have such problems taken up an enormous amount
of my time, but the situation is discouraging, because as a sociologist
I am concerned with the development of stable family life, but more
particularly because the long term purpose of my particular function
1s to assist newcomers in the development of stable family life, as
units, within the community as a whole.

It is generally agreed that the success of our efforts will be
reflected tomorrow in the children of today, but how can we ex
these citizens of tomorrow to understand and emulate something
they are not having the opportunity of experiencing, a permanent
home, unbroken school attendance, and opportunities of making



41

permanent neighbours, permanent friends and developing bonds
of affection. There are many cases where children are changing
their address several times in the course of a year.

I was heartened to find that during the last year there aJJpeared
to have been fewer cases of friction between landlord and tenant
involving coloured and white people, and hoped that this indicated
a greater degree of tolerance and understanding. However,
unhappily T also noted that misunderstanding and friction between
landlord and tenant, and between tenants where both parties are
coloured increased. In my report of last year I expressed the fear
that certain areas were tending to develop into racial areas.
Unfortunately, this trend has not halted. This may be the explana-
tion of the situation described above.

The number of marital and extra marital problems brought to
my attention increased. It is becoming more generally understood
why there are differences in attitude towards marriage, sexual
relationships and raising families between some migrant people and
people among whom they have come to live. These differences are
rooted in the social history of the districts from whence many of
our new citizens come. | should make it quite clear I am not
talking about promiscuity or immorality, but the behaviour that is
accepted as normal. Nevertheless, these different social patterns do
produce complex difficulties when we are trying to fit them into our
pattern of social behaviour and the legislation that goes with it.

While unions not sanctified and protected by marriage can
produce stable and happy family units within a smaller and less
complex community, where social sanctions and custom completely
accept this, and itself exercises the necessary protection and control,
they can produce much hardship and misery in a city like London.

It was to be anticipated that attitudes and customs would not
change overnight, and given that they did, marriage would not
necessarily solve all the problems right away, because previous
personal histories might mean that there would be other ties and
children of other unions living with other family units—sometimes
not even in the same country as the mother or father. It was also
to be expected that as newcomers are like any other group of
individuals, there would be among them some men who would be
prepared to take advantage of the customs of their homeland, but
who, at the same time, would quickly appreciate that in a city of
this size it would be ecasier to evade responsibility.

1 appreciate that these are teething troubles, but this does not
mean we can allow time to take care of them, because there are
children being born under these circumstances, and these children
are defenceless and do not have the protection, care, understanding
or approval that they would normally have in the homelands of
their parents.

The attitude of some of the men towards women is still foreign
to our own and the women who must be the vanguard of the attack
on this situation appear still to be so submissive that in fact they are
encouraging the men to carry on in the old way rather than accept a
more egalitarian attitude towards them.



42

Extremely complicated and involved problems are certain to
arise from the situation I have described, which is why, at the risk
of being unpopular with the menfolk, I am using my efforts to
‘ emancipate * such women and encourage them to insist on making
the men conform, and realise that their womenfolk are their social
equals.

Although there is little drama attached to their work, the
various Committees and groups which were set up specifically to
assist in tackling the problems of integration and for the promotion
of understanding and friendship between newcomers and ourselves
when problems first began to appear, continue to function and with
the same enthusiasm and efficiency. These Committees and groups
are comprised of Councillors and other well known people in the
Borough, professional people in various fields, and people who are
not at all well known, but whose contributions are not only extremely
valuable but very much appreciated.

I am grateful for the continued and unfailing help and co-
operation 1 have received from officials of the London County
Council, members of our own Paddington Borough Council and
members of the Police Force. I am also grateful for the co-operation
and assistance I have received from Mr. and Mrs. Jewiss of
Beauchamp Lodge, and from Mrs. Thirlwell. I would particularly
like to pay tribute to the workers at the Citizens” Advice Bureau,
who have such heavy demands made on their services.

Naturally 1 could not conclude without again expressing
my appreciation of the help and courtesy extended to me by
Dr. Oldershaw and members of his Staff in the Public Health
Department.



The Ministry of Health has

43

requested that the following figures

regarding factories and outworkers should be annexed to the Annual

Report.

Annual Report of the Medical Officer of Health in respect of the year
1962 for the Metropolitan Borough of Paddington in the County of
London

Prescribed Particulars on the Administration of the

Factories Act, 1961

ParT I OF THE AcCT

l. Inspections for purposes of provisions as to health (including
inspections made by Public Health Inspectors).

]

Number of
remises B W Gnmq;u:-
p i on . ritten i
F (1) Register |Inspections notices |prosecuted
(2) @ | @ (3)
(i) Factories in which Sec-
tions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 are
to be enforced by Local _
Authorities i 17 56 .' 1 —
(ii) Factories not included in I
(i) in which Section 7 is :
enforced by the Local |
Authority Coli 60 % ;[ —
|iii) Other Premises in which '
Section 7 is enforced by |
the Local authority (ex- i
cluding out-workers’ 90 4 l — —
premises) - & l
TotaL .. | 667 A8 e -

2. Cases in which defects were found.

Humber of cases in which defects were found

Found | Remedied
(2)

Referred

S
six
=
¥
= o
=

lwllw

lal

HERN

|




44

Part VIII oF THE ACT
OUTWORK
(Sections 133 and 134)

Section 133 Section 134
No. of |
out- | No.of | No. of | No. of
workers | cases |prosecu-| in- |
Nature of in of tions | stances
Work August | default | for | of work | Notices | Prose-
. in failure | in un- | served | cutions
rbqhmrud sending to whole-
y lists to | supply | some
Section | the lists pre-
133(1{e)| Council mises
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) )]
. Making, etc. 23 — — s e b
Wearing | Cjeanin
g and
‘Wll washing — — — — — —
Household linen — — ~ — —
Lace, lace curtains and nets . i - i - o 2

Curtains and furniture Iunl-

Fﬁm am:l uphnlntcr:.r

File ma.gln

Brass and
Fur pulling

Iron and m;;l cables and

chains

Iron and slaél. anchors and

grapnels
Cart gear

Locks, htchu and l:m
Umbrellas .
Artificial dom

Hmuthurthlnw:réheu

Tm“ L]

Sacks ..

Racquet and tennis balls
Paper

or

Bnnﬁumlhnt

Fﬂ, r:nrtmg

Carding, etc., nfhuttum.ﬂc
Stuffed toys ..

Basket making :
Chumlntulnd:mmu
Cosaques, Christmas uncl-:
Tﬂnhwuvin;
Lampshades .

TotaL ..

ba e
The m-kpmg of hom nr other
parts thereof
wholly or partially ul‘

S

|
NN
EELE R

PR CEE LA
FPER AT K
1111 Wi

| la=1111
P LT
EXLESEE

it )

R TR

P TEL TR

BE

L
[ 3]

I




Aged persons
Bathing .

Holiday Home
Laundry .. i
Meals iy
Register of
Compulsory removal
Chiropody ik

Analyst !

Atmospheric pullutmn
Furnaces .. > =
Measurement of o
Smoke Control Areas ..

Bacteriological e:anﬁnaunns

Bakehouses .. .

garbers id 5 .

athing o p:rsnns

Births
Comparability factor
Illegitimate =
Live o e
Rates 2
Still

Borough
Area ek
Dwellings . .

Penny Rate
Population ;

British Standards 1nst1tutr,

Burials . -

Central Cnunml for

Health Educatmn

Chest Clinic ..

Clean Air Act t'EI'SE

Clearance Areas

Closing Orders

Committees F

Common Lodging Houses

Compulsory removals

Contributions to

Drgamaam:ms

Cremation

Day Murseries

Deaths
Causes "
Comparab:iil:.r t'al:tor
Infant i
Maternal ..

Rates ;

Disinfection and

disinfestation

Drainage .. il 3

Factories -
Family Service Ll:ut
Food
Canteens .
Factories .. s B
Ice cream . o o
Milk . v ;
Ragutratmn o o
Restaurants e i
Samples ..
Sho
Stal o
Unsound ..
Wholesale premm.-.
Food poisoning .. %,
Health education .. £
Holiday Ho i
Home Bathms of Old
Persons 2

. 23,

e | e |
-

BEEEREREREREREREREE ?
=

[
oo

-
e R B R - - R - R

=3

—
Ly

=]

Home Hel 5 it 29
Housing (Financial Provisions)
Act 1958 .. 30
House Purchase and Hnusmg
Hm‘:t 1959 .. : gil.'l
ousing
Clearance Areas 30
Closing Orders .. 32
Medical certificates 32
New accommodation 32
Overcrowding 3l
Housing Act 1961 32
Ice cream . 24
Immunisation ; 14
Improvement grants 30
Incontinent Laundry S:mu 28
Infant Deaths : 8
Infectious Disease 12
Bacteriological
examinations 14
Diphtheria o 14
Food poisoning 12, 25
Notifications i o 12
Poliomyelitis pie. .12, 15
Scabies .. Fe 12, 19
Smallpox .. 12
Tuberculosis 12, 14
Typhoid fever e 12
Verminous persons i 19
Whooping cough 12, 15
International certificates .. 14
Invalid Meals Service 29
roceedi
Lin:nang Act ?ﬁ"gl .. 30
London County Council
Services 15
Marriages .. ol ay 7
Mass X-ray .. = h 20
Maternal Deaths .. 7
Maternal and Child Welfare 15
Meals-on-Wheels .. 2 29
Medicinal Baths i 19
Milk . 23
Mortu : 20
Noise A tement 26
Notices iy o 16
MNurseries .. 15
Old Peoples’ Welfare
Committee 21
Old People 28
Outworkers o 44
Pet Animals Act . ; 20
Pharmacy & Pmsons ‘Acts 20
Pigeons : 27
Poisons o i e 20
Population . 7
Poliomyelitis - - 12
Protective helmets .. u 20
Public Analyst 36
Report .. 36
Samples .. 36
Public Health Impecl;ﬂrs 6
Staff (]
Summary ut‘ wnrk 16
Rag Flock Act = 20
Rent Acts G5 15
Restaurants 24
Rodent control 26
R.O.5.P.A. 21






